EXHIBIT A

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

PABLO MORENO GONZALEZ, FELIPE)
AGUSTIN ZAMACONA, and a class of)
similarly situated people,)
Plaintiffs,)
) Case No. 25-cv-13323
V.) Case No. 23-cv-13323
) a
KRISTI NOEM, Secretary of the U.S.) Class Action
Department of Homeland Security, in her official)
capacity; TODD LYONS, Acting Director, U.S.)
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in his)
official capacity; MARCOS CHARLES, Acting	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
Executive Associate Director, U.S. Immigration)
and Customs Enforcement and Removal)
Operations, in his official capacity;)
SAMUEL OLSON, Interim Chicago Field)
Office Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs)
Enforcement, in his official capacity;)
GREGORY BOVINO, Commander-at-Large,)
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, in his)
official capacity; U.S. IMMIGRATION AND	(
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; U.S. CUSTOMS)
AND BORDER PROTECTION; and the)
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,)
)
	j .
Defendants.	,

[PROPOSED] MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
LEGAL STANDARD	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Proposed Class Satisfies Each Requirement of Rule 23(a)	7
A. The Proposed Class is So Numerous That Joinder is Impracticable	7
B. The Proposed Class Members' Claims Present Common Questions of Law and Fact	
C. Plaintiffs' Claims are Typical of the Proposed Class	13
D. Plaintiffs and Proposed Class Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class	14
Plaintiffs Moreno Gonzalez and Agustin Zamacona Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interest of the Class	14
Proposed Class Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interest of Class	
II. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2)	23
III. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1)(a)	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alves et al. v. Main, No. 01-cv-789 (D.N.J.)	21
Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	4, 24
Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds, 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	6
Armstrong v. Brown, No. 94-cv-2307 (N.D. Cal)	19
Arnold Chapman & Pado Sign & Display Co. v. Wagener Equities Inc., 747 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2014)	8
Ashker v. Governor of State of California, No. 09-cv-5796, 2014 WL 2465191 (N.D. Cal June 2, 2014)	25
Barco Mercado v. Noem, F.Supp.3d, 2025 WL 2658779 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2025)	5, 12
Beaton v. Speedy PC Software, 907 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2018)	5, 13
Bell v. PNC Bank, Nat. Ass'n, 800 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015)	10, 13
Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Agents, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	18
Brown v. Cook Cnty., 332 F.R.D. 229 (N.D. III. 2019)	13
Campbell v. City of Chicago, No. 17-cv-4467 (N.D. III)	20
Castañon Nava v. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 435 F. Supp. 3d 880 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	17, 23
Cavin v. Home Loan Ctr., Inc., 236 F.R.D. 387 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	16

Chicago Tehrs. Union Loc. No. 1 v. Bd. Of Educ. of City of Chicago, 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015)4, 13
Coleman v. Brown, No. 90-520 (E.D. Cal.)
County of Riverside v. McLaughlin, 500 U.S. 44 (1991)15
De'Lonta v. Angelone, 530 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2003)
De'Lonta v. Johnson, 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013)
Emad v. Dodge County et al., No. 19-cv-00598 (E.D. Wis.)
Franco-Gonzalez v. Holder, No. 10-cv-2211 (C.D. Cal. 2010)
Garner-Jones v. Carter et al., No. 210-cv-002928 (S.D. Ind.)
Gaspar v. Linavatec, 167 F.R.D. 51, 56-57 (N.D. Ill. 1996)9
Gayle v. Napolitano, No. 12-cv-2806, 2013 WL 1090993, (D.N.J. Mar. 15, 2013)21, 23
Hampton v. Meyer et al., No. 18-cv-00860 (S.D. III.)21
Hampton v. Baldwin, No. 18-cv-00550 (S.D. Ill.)21
Harris v. Rainey, 299 F.R.D. 486 (W.D. Va. 2014)17
Hart, et al. v. Clendenin, et al., No. 20-cv-1559 (C.D. Cal.)
Healey v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Loc. Union No 134, 296 F.R.D. 587 (N.D. Ill. 2013)9

Hedrick v. Grant, No. 76-cv-162 (E.D. Cal.)	19
Hernandez v. Lynch, No. 16-cv-0062, 2016 WL 7116611 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2016), aff'd sub nom., 872 F.3d	7
Hill v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., No 12-cv-7420, 2015 WL 232127 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2015)	14
Hohmann v. Packard Instrument Co., 399 F.2d 711 (7th Cir. 1968)	7
Holmes v. Godinez, 311 F.R.D. 177 (N.D. III. 2015)	passim
J.B.H. v. Knox Cnty., No. 240-cv-004096 (C.D. Ill.), Dkt. 105 (Sept. 30, 2025)4	, 16, 19
King v. Walker., No. 06-cv-204 (N.D. III)	20
Lacy v. Cook Cnty., Illinois, 897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018)4	, 10, 12
Lacy v. Dart, No. 14-cv-6259, 2015 WL 1995576 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2015), aff'd sub nom., 897 F3d. 847	12
Lippert v. Baldwin, No. 10-cv-4603, 2017 WL 1545672 (N.D. III 2017)4	, 12, 13
M.H. v. Monreal et al., No. 12-cv-8523 (N.D. Ill.)	20
Magtoles v. United Staffing Registry, Inc., No. 21-cv-1850, 2022 WL 1667005 (E.D.N.Y. May 25, 2022)	9
Maurer v. Franklin Cnty., et al., No. 23-cv-2303 (S.D. III.)	16
Mays v. Dart, No. 20-cv-2134 (N.D. III.)	20
Melendez v. Inch et al, No. 20-cy-01023 (M.D. Fla)	21

Monroe v. Conway, No. 18-cv-00156 (S.D. III.)	17
Monroe v. Hughes, No. 19-cv-01060 (C.D. III.)	21
Monroe v. Meeks, 335 F.R.D. 201, 208 (S.D. III. 2020)	4, 12, 13
Morales v. Monreal, No. 13-cv-7572 (N.D. III.)	20
Moreno v. Napolitano, No. 11-cv-5452, 2014 WL 4911938 (N.D. Sept. 30, 2014)	25
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001)	17
Ms. J.P. v. Garland, et al., No. 18-cv-6081 (C.D. Cal.)	16
Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC, 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	6
Olson v. Brown, 594 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
Palmer v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.,, 217 F.R.D. 430 (N.D. III. 2003)	15
Parsons v. Ryan, 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	12, 14
Patrykus v. Gomilla, 121 F.R.D. 356 (N.D. III. 1988)	4, 9
Patten v. Nichols, 274 F.3d 829 (4th Cir. 2001)	17
Pushing Envelopes Chicago v. Jeffreys, No. 18-cv-06986 (N.D. Ill.)	
R.J. v. Jones, No. 12-cv-07289 (N.D. Ill.)	

388 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2018)	6, 9
Richardson v. Monroe Cnty. Sheriff, No. 08-cv-0174, 2008 WL 3084766 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 4, 2008)	15
Robinson v. Martin, 16-CH-13587 (Cir. Ct. Ck. Cty.)	20
Rodríguez v. Marin, No. 07-cv-3239 (C.D. Cal.)	19
Rogers v. Dart, No. 240-cv-093739, 2025 WL 1359120 (N.D. III. May 9, 2025)	4
Rosario v. Livaditis, 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)	13, 14
Ross et al v. Gossett et al., No. 15-cv-00309 (S.D. III.)	22
Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons, 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)	16
Simpson v. Dart, 23 F.4th 706 (7th Cir. 2022)	5, 6
Streeter v. Sheriff of Cook Cnty., 256 F.D.R. 609 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	4, 8
Toney v. Quality Res. Inc., 323 F.R.D. 567 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	14, 23
Torres v. Dep't of Homeland Sec., No. 18-cv-2604 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2018)	19, 23
Tyson v. Amerigroup, No. 02-cv-6074 (N.D. III.)	18
United States v. Advocate Law Groups of Florida, P.A., No. 18-cv-01836 (M.D. F.L.)	
United States v. Albert C. Kobayashi, Inc., No. 19-cv-00531 (D. Haw.)	

Vnited States v. Fairfax Manor Group, LLC, No. 17-cv-02751 (W.D. Tenn.)	17
United States v. William Beavers, No. 12-cr-124 (N.D. III.)	18
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	passim
Walsh v. Kelley, No. 17-cv-05405, 2021 WL4459531 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2021)	15
Walters v. Reno, 145 F.3d 1032, 1046 (9th Cir. 1998)	14
Whitney v. Kahn, 330 F.R.D. 172, 180 (N.D. III. 2019)	4
Williams et al v. City of Chicago, No. 22-cv-3773 (N.D. Ill.)	20, 21
Xirum v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't, No. 22-cv-00801, 2024 WL 4348245 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 30, 2024)	9
Statutes and Rules	
Fed R. Civ. P. 23(a)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)	2, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P.23(a)(2)	2, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)	3, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	3, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	passim
8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c)(2)(vii)	3, 11

Other Authorities

Hamed Aleaziz & Tyler Pager, <i>Trump Administration Plans a Shake-Up at ICE to Speed Deportations</i> , New York Times (Oct. 24, 2025),
https://www.nytimes.com/2025/10/24/us/politics/trump-deportations-ice.html [https://perma.cc/TA2W-5N3T]
Robert Chiarito & Julie Boseman, <i>Protesters and Federal Agents Clash Outside an ICE Detention Facility Near Chicago</i> , New York Times (Sept. 19, 2025),
https://perma.cc/62ZC-Z4YW]
Deportation Data Project, Detentions Dataset (Sept. 2023 – July 2025),
https://deportationdata.org/data/ice.htm#latest-data-release [https://perma.cc/CBG4-JS4H]7
Jaclyn Diaz, <i>DHS Launches Immigration Crackdowns in Chicago, Boston</i> , NPR (Sept. 8, 2025), https://www.npr.org./2025/09/08/nx-s1-5534338/ice-chicago-boston-immigration-raids
[https://perma.cc/DTY8-9PL9]7
Camilo Montoya-Galvez, Border Patrol Takes Lead Role in Trump Administration's Chicago Crackdown, Carrying Out More Arrests Than ICE, CBS News (Oct. 30,
2025), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/border-patrol-trump-administrations-chicago-crackdown-more-arrests-than-ice/# [https://perma.cc/CZ87-74Y3]
PBS News, More Than 400 Arrests Made so Far in Chicago Area Enforcement Operation, Top ICE Official Says, (Sept. 19, 2025), https://www.pbs.org.newshour/nation/more-than-400-
